cumulative effect of restatement under IFRS 15 recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of Taxpayers' Equity.

Summary impact of adopting IFRS 15
Impact of transition to IFRS 15 on Changes in Taxpayers’ Equity

As a result of the change in accounting policy due to the implementation of IFRS 15 (Revenue from contracts with customers) the opening
retained earnings at 1 April 2018 have been reduced by £232k. This is due to the timing of revenue recognition and the associated direct
costs now being deferred to the year end 31 March 2019.

Revenue from major customers

Income from the European Commission is attributable to the fusion research segment, the main component is the JET Operating
Contract. Following the renewal of this contract, there are operating criteria which may result in the income coming from UK Government
as well as European Commission in future.

2019
£k

2018
£k

Group Revenue
United Kingdom 53,783 45,063
Europe 61,976 55,762
Rest of the World   1,007 802

116,766 101,627

2019
£k

2018
£k

European Commission 51,787 45,521

Notes to the Financial Statements

70 United Kingdom Atomic Energy Authority Annual Report and Accounts 2018-19

As reported
2019 £k

Adjustments
£k

Without the adoption
of IFRS 15 £k

31 March 2019
Income 118,019 117 117,902
Expenditure   (128,041) (2)   (128,039)
Operating Loss   (10,022) 115   (10,137)

IFRS 15 income recognition in line with performance obligations has meant that income is recognised later than previously stated. The 2019
impact is a net increase in revenue due to a larger proportion of revenue transferring from 2018 to 2019 than 2019 into later years.

The expenditure adjustment is the net movement of direct costs relating to the performance obligations.

Impact of transition to IFRS 15 on Comprehensive Income

As reported
2019 £k

Adjustments
£k

Without the adoption
of IFRS 15 £k

Profit for the year 321 115 206
Decrease in trade/other receivables 5,515 (59) 5,456
Increase in trade/other payables 18,779 (56) 18,723

Impact of transition to IFRS 15 on Statement of Financial Position

Impact of transition to IFRS 15 on Statement of Cash Flows

As reported
2019 £k

Adjustments
£k

Without the adoption
of IFRS 15 £k

Prepayments and accrued income 12,762 (977) 13,739
Contract Assets   918 918 –
Movement in Assets 13,680 (59) 13,739
Payments received on account   33,171   (141) 33,312

Contract liabilities 197 197 –
Movement in liabilities 33,368 56 33,312
Taxpayers’ equity 164,899 115 165,014

Prepayments and accrued income have decreased as revenue is now recognised at a point in time, on the satisfaction of performance
obligations and when invoices are raised. Direct recoverable costs incurred on customer contracts before the satisfaction of performance
obligations are included in contract assets. Payments on account for customer contracts have been replaced by contract liabilities.
Customer contract payments on account are now classified as customer liabilities. Net cashflow impact is nil.

Contract balances
The following table provides information about receivables, contract assets and contract liabilities from contracts with customers